
VIDEO TUTORIAL >>

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7huHn2JoGkA


What is JAB3?

JAB3 are audio amplifier boards integrated with ADAU1701 DSP, covering four models as stereo 50W, stereo
30W, mono 100W and mono 60W. Four potentiometers are pre-mounted on JAB3 for easy control of the audio
system, through which, customers can adjust volume, high-pass filter and gain. Please refer to the datasheet for
detailed information.

In addition, with connection with stereo or mono JAB2, customers can get audio 4.0/2.1 system integrated with
both DSP and Bluetooth.

It is recommended to use MONO JAB3 as 0.1 when building audio 2.1 system.

This document mainly describes how to achieve I2S input and I2S
output with WONDOM JAB3, together with the required program
configuration on SigmaStuido.



I2S Input Steps Step 1: Connect JAB3 with AA-AB41161

Connection between JAB3 and AA-AB41161 - CS5343 
Analog to I2S Decode Board  

Step 4: JAB3 Configuration

Turn off signal level sensor system employed in JAB3

Step 5: Power supply

Power Adapter
Battery board

MCLK required
No MCLK required

Step 2: MCLK Setting

Step 3: Program Configuration

MCLK required
No MCLK required



Position 2 (MP04), 3(MP05), 5(MP00) and 10(GND) of J2 

on JAB3 are used for I2S input.

Connect JAB3 & AA-AB41161

J2
+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK
LRCLK
DATA
GND

I2S input position on JAB3 CS5343 Analog to I2S Decode Board - AA-AB41161

MCLK
VIN

GND
DATA

BCLK
LRCLK

AA-AB41161 is a decode board to convert analog signal 

to I2S signal. J16 and OUT are used for I2S output.



Connect JAB3 & AA-AB41161

+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK
LRCLK
DATA
GND

MCLK
VIN
GND
DATA
BCLK
LRCLK

J2

Pin-to-Pin Connection



MCLK Setting

If your audio source or ADC has MCLK output, please connect your ‘MCLK’ to pin1 
of Y1 on JAB3 (the position in red box) and set the device as Master Mode, set 
JAB3 as Slave Mode.

+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK
LRCLK
DATA
GND

MCLK
VIN
GND
DATA
BCLK
LRCLK

J2

MCLK Required
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MCLK Setting

+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK
LRCLK
DATA
GND

MCLK
VIN
GND
DATA
BCLK
LRCLK

J2

If your audio source or ADC has no MCLK output, keep the following connection and move on to next step directly.
Set JAB3 as Master Mode and your device as Slave Mode.

No MCLK Required
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JAB3 Configuration

Signal level sensor system is employed in JAB3 for lower power 
consumption.

Short circuit “VIN” and “RST” position of J4 on JAB3 to turn off 
signal level sensor system.

J4

SDA
SCL
WP
GND
VIN

RST



Audio input & output

Audio Connection

Input audio to AA-AB41161 through line input.
Output audio through the speaker interface on JAB3.

Audio Input
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d
io
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u
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Power Supply

Power Supply

JAB3

JAB3 supports DC 12-26V power supply.

J9

AA-AB41161

AA-AB41161 supports 

DC 9-15V power supply.

J13



Battery Board

Power Supply

Both JAB3 and AA-AB41161 support battery power.
With multiple discharging ports, BCPB3 can power JAB3 and AA-AB41161 at the same time.

J8

J14



JAB3 & AA-AB41161

Connection Diagram



I2S Output Steps

Step 1: Connect JAB3 with AA-AB32256

We will use AA-AB32256 – 2 X 30 Watt Digital Input Class D 
Audio Amplifier Board & DAC - TAS5754

Step 3: Audio Connection

Audio input & audio output

Program configuration with SigmaStudio for I2S output

Step 2: Program Configuration

Step 4: Power Supply

Power Adapter
Battery board



Position 7 (BCLK), 8(LRCLK), 9(DATA) and 10(GND) of J2 

on JAB3 are used for I2S output.

Connect JAB3 & AA-AB32256

J2
+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK

LRCLK
DATA
GND

I2S output position on JAB3 AA-AB32256 

MCLK
3.3V

GND
SDATA

BCLK
LRCLK

AA-AB32256 supports no MCLK required 3-wire I2S input. 

J1 is I2S input port.



Connect JAB3 & AA-AB32256

Pin-to-Pin Connection

+3.3V
MP04
MP05
MP01
MP00
MP07
BCLK
LRCLK
DATA
GND

MCLK
3.3V
GND

SDATA
BCLK
LRCLK

J2
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Audio input & output

Audio Connection

Input audio to JAB3 through 3.5mm AUX IN. Output audio through the speaker interface on AA-AB32256.

Audio Input Audio Output



Power Supply

Power Supply

JAB3

JAB3 supports DC 12-26V power supply.

J9

AA-AB32256

J2

J4

AA-AB32256 supports DC 10-24V power supply.



Battery Board

Power Supply

Both JAB3 and AA-AB32256 support battery power.
With multiple discharging ports, BCPB3 can power JAB3 and AA-AB32256 at the same time.

J8

J3



JAB3 & AA-AB32256

Connection Diagram

3.5mm AUX IN

If your device needs MCLK, connect “MCLK” position on JAB3 
with “MCLK” position on your device.
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